## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2023 - 200 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE WEST MILFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE LEASE OF A SCHOOL BUS FOR USE IN THE BUBBLING SPRINGS DAY CAMP PROGRAM

**WHEREAS,** the Township of West Milford is desirous of using one (1) fifty-four (54) passenger school bus (hereinafter referred to as the "School Bus") that is owned by the West Milford Board of Education to use in connection with the Township's Bubbling Springs Day Camp Program in West Milford, NJ; and

**WHEREAS,** the West Milford Board of Education agrees to lease the School Bus to the Township from June 26, 2023 to August 18, 2023 in accordance with a Memorandum of Agreement filed in the Office of the Township Clerk; for 39 days at a rate of \$10.00 per day for a total of \$390.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford and the West Milford Board of Education have successfully engaged in this lease/loan program for a number of years.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the proper officers be and are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Agreement for the lease of one school bus from the Board of Education to the Township of West Milford for use for the Township's Bubbling Springs Day Camp Program from June 26, 2023 to August 18, 2023.

Adopted:	May 17, 2023	Adopted the 17 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.
		William Senande, Township Clerk